

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

ROBERT CASSELL,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	Supreme Court No. S-18476
)	
STATE OF ALASKA, BOARD OF)	Trial Court No. 3AN-19-07460 CI
GAME,)	
)	
Appellee.)	

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT,
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE,
THE HONORABLE ANDREW GUIDI, PRESIDING

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
ALASKA PROFESSIONAL HUNTERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE BOARD OF GAME

James H. Lister
David K. Gross
Adam W. Cook
Birch Horton Bittner & Cherot
510 L Street, Suite 700
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 276-1550
jlister@bhb.com
dgross@bhb.com
acook@bhb.com

Filed in the Supreme Court for
the State of Alaska this _____
day of June, 2023.

Meredith Montgomery, Clerk

Attorneys for Alaska Professional
Hunters Association

By: _____
Deputy Clerk

/s/ James H. Lister
James H. Lister, ABA #1611111
David K. Gross, ABA #9611065
Adam W. Cook, ABA #0611071

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND AMICUS CURIAE'S INTEREST IN CASE	1
II.	STATEMENT OF CASE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
III.	ARGUMENT	1
A.	Summary.....	1
B.	The Board of Game Did Not Create an Exclusive Use of a Natural Resource. Rather The Board Lawfully Shared Access to the Brown Bear Resource.	3
C.	The Board of Game's Authority to Share a Resource Between User Groups by Allocating a Portion to Each Group Does Not Cease Just Because One of the User Groups Consists of Non-Residents.	10
1.	The Alaska Constitution Authorizes But Does Not Compel Resident Preferences.	10
2.	The Non-Resident Allocation Benefits Alaskans (The Guides) Engaged In a Use of Wildlife Protected By Art. VIII § 3.	15
3.	Caselaw Relied Upon by Cassell Does Not Support His Position.	18
4.	The Fact the Majority of the Hunt Occurs On Federal Wildlife Conservation Land Further Supports the Non-Resident Allocation.	20
D.	The Board Lawfully Considered Economic and Species Conservation Values In Applying the "Maximum Benefit" Test of Art. VIII § 2.	23
1.	Economic Benefit to Alaskans from Non-Resident Hunting.....	24
2.	The Species Conservation Benefit of Guided Hunting.....	27
E.	The Existence of Debate Regarding Policy Issues, Including Statistical Issues Regarding the Odds of Drawing a Resident Permit, Does Not Render the Present Rule Unconstitutional.....	28
IV.	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aspen Exploration Corp. v. Sheffield</i> , 739 P.2d 150 (Alaska 1987).....	12
<i>Bald v. RCA Alascom</i> , 569 P.2d 1328 (Alaska 1977).....	23
<i>Brooks v. Wright</i> , 971 P.2d 1025 (Alaska 1999).....	24
<i>Devaney v. Zucchini Gold, LLC</i> , 184 N.E.3d 1248 (Mass. 2022)	21
<i>Forrer v. State</i> , 471 P.3d 569 (Alaska 2020).....	12
<i>In re Request for Jurisdictional Opinion</i> , 117 A.3d 457 (Vt. 2015)	21
<i>Kenai Peninsula Borough v. Cook Inlet Region, Inc.</i> , 807 P.2d 487 (Alaska 1999).....	21
<i>Kenai Peninsula Fishermen’s Co-op Ass’n v. State</i> , 628 P.2d 897 (Alaska 1981).....	5
<i>Martin ex rel. Hoff v. City of Rochester</i> , 642 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2002)	21
<i>McDowell v. State</i> , 785 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1989).....	6
<i>Nelson v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 267 P.3d 636 (Alaska 2011).....	13
<i>Owsichek v. State Guide Licensing and Control Board</i> , 763 P.2d 488 (Alaska 1988).....	9
<i>Pullen v. Ulmer</i> , 923 P.2d 54 (Alaska 1996).....	11
<i>Roeckl v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 885 P.2d 1066 (Alaska 1994).....	12

<i>Safari Club Int'l. v. Haaland</i> , 31 F.4th 1157 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1002 (2023).....	24
<i>Shepherd v. State of Fish & Game</i> , 897 P.2d 33 (Alaska 1995).....	17
<i>State v. Mooney</i> , 98 P.3d 420 (Utah 2004).....	21
<i>Walden v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 27 P.3d 297 (Alaska 2002).....	12
Alaska Constitutional Provisions	
Alaska Const. Art. I § 23	2, 10, 12
Alaska Const. Art. VIII § 1	7
Alaska Const. Art. VIII § 2.....	3, 7
Alaska Const. Art. VIII § 4.....	11
Alaska Const. Art. VIII § 14.....	13
Alaska Const. Art. VIII § 15.....	6,12,14
Alaska Const. Art. IX § 2.....	13
Alaska Court Rules	
Alaska Rule of Civil Procedure 56	29
Alaska Regulations	
5 AAC 92.061	2, 3,15
Alaska Statutes	
AS 16.05.255	19
AS 16.05.256	15
AS 16.05.343	4
AS 16.05.407	1, 15, 34

Federal Regulations

50 CFR 36.4110

Federal Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 668dd3

16 U.S.C. § 668ee3

Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. Law No. 85-508.....22

Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, Pub. Law No. 96-48723

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner,
Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (Thompson/West 2012)..... 12

Gerald A. McBeath,
The Alaska State Constitution (Oxford Univ. Press 2011)14

Gordon Harrison,
Alaska Legislative Affairs Agency, Alaska’s Constitution: A Citizen’s Guide
(Jan. 2021).14

Norman Singer,
Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction (Nov. 2020)12

Peck, Olsen, and DeVore,
Introduction to Statistics & Data Analysis (3rd ed. 2008)33
